

<p>COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	
<p>Appeal from Denver District Court: Hon. David H. Goldberg Case Number: 2019CV30973</p>	
<p>Plaintiffs-Appellees: JOHN B. COOKE, Senator; ROBERT S. GARDNER, Senator; CHRIS HOLBERT, Senate Minority Leader,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Defendants-Appellants: CINDI MARKWELL, Secretary of the Senate; LEROY M. GARCIA, JR., President of the Senate.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellees: John S. Zakhem, #30089 JACKSON KELLY, PLLC 1099 Eighteenth Street, Suite 2150 Denver, Colorado 80202 Phone: 303.390.0351 Email: jszakhem@jacksonkelly.com</p>	<p>Case No.: 19CA1130</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">Answer Brief</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Article V, Section 22 of the Colorado Constitution and Its History.....	2
II. Factual Background.....	6
III. Procedural Background.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. Colorado Supreme Court Precedent Requires Rejection of Defendants’ Political-Question Challenge.....	12
A. Standard of review and preservation.....	12
B. It is the job of the judiciary to interpret the law.	13
C. Colorado case law does not support Defendants’ political- question, avoidance arguments.....	14
D. Defendants’ out-of-state cases are inapposite and should be disregarded.....	18
II. The District Court Correctly Interpreted the Colorado Constitution’s Reading Clause in Article V, Section 22.....	21
A. Standard of review and preservation.....	22
B. The Reading Clause imposes a constitutional mandate that the General Assembly read bills in an intelligible and	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

understandable manner. 22

1. *The Reading Clause’s mandate on the General Assembly is supported by its text, history, and purpose.* 23

2. *The Senate’s compliance with the district court’s order proves the constitutional standard is both manageable and discernable.* 29

III. The District Court Properly Enjoined the Senate Secretary and Its Declaratory Judgment Was in Keeping with *Bledsoe* 31

A. Standard of review and preservation..... 31

B. The district court appropriately enjoined Markwell from violating article V, section 22..... 32

1. *The Senators succeeded on the merits.* 33

2. *The injunction avoided real, immediate, and irreparable injury.* 34

3. *The Senators had no adequate remedy at law.* 36

4. *The injunction vindicated the public interest.*..... 37

5. *The equities favored the injunction.* 39

6. *The injunction preserved the status quo.*..... 40

C. The district court’s declaratory judgment is conclusively sanctioned by *Bledsoe*..... 42

CONCLUSION..... 43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	32
<i>Asbury Park Press, Inc. v. Woolley</i> , 161 A.2d 705 (N.J. 1960)	13
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs v. Vail Assocs., Inc.</i> , 19 P.3d 1263 (Colo. 2001)	13, 23
<i>Bevin v. Commonwealth ex rel. Beshear</i> , 563 S.W.3d 74 (Ky. 2018)	27
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	23
<i>Cacioppo v. Eagle Cty. Sch. Dist. Re-50J</i> , 92 P.3d 453 (Colo. 2004)	32
<i>Colorado Common Cause v. Bledsoe</i> , 810 P.2d 201 (Colo. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colorado Gen. Assemb. v. Lamm</i> , 704 P.2d 1371 (Colo. 1985)	17
<i>Constitution Assocs. v. N.H. Ins. Co.</i> , 930 P.2d 556 (Colo. 1996)	32
<i>Evans v. Romer</i> , 854 P.2d 1270 (Colo. 1993)	31
<i>Gessler v. Colo. Common Cause</i> , 327 P.3d 232 (Colo. 2014)	12, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

<i>Grossman v. Dean</i> , 80 P.3d 952 (Colo. App. 2003)	17
<i>Gunn v. Hughes</i> , 201 So. 3d 969 (Miss. 2017)	18, 19, 20
<i>Harwood v. Sen. Majority Fund, LLC</i> , 141 P.3d 962 (Colo. App. 2006)	23
<i>In re House Bill No. 250</i> , 57 P. 49 (Colo. 1899)	4, 17, 24-25
<i>In re Interrogs. of Gov. Regarding Certain Bills of Fifty-First Gen. Assemb.</i> , 578 P.2d 200 (Colo. 1978)	16, 41
<i>In re Legislative Reapportionment</i> , 374 P.2d 66 (Colo. 1962)	13, 17
<i>In re Speakership of the H.R.</i> , 25 P. 707 (Colo. 1903)	17
<i>Indep. Inst. v. Coffman</i> , 209 P.3d 1130 (Colo. App. 2008)	23
<i>Inst. for the Educ. of the Mute & Blind v. Henderson</i> , 31 P. 714 (Colo. 1892)	24
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	18
<i>Lambert v. Ritter Inaugural Comm., Inc.</i> , 218 P.3d 1115 (Colo. App. 2009)	23
<i>Langlois v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Cty. of El Paso</i> , 78 P.3d 1154 (Colo. App. 2003)	32, 40
<i>Lewis v. Denver City Waterworks Co.</i> , 34 P. 993, 994 (Colo. 1893)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

<i>Lobato v. State</i> , 218 P.3d 358 (Colo. 2009)	14, 21
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	13
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	28
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	25-26
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)	27
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993)	20
<i>People ex rel. Manville v. Leddy</i> , 123 P. 824 (Colo. 1912)	3
<i>People ex rel. Tate v. Prevost</i> , 134 P. 129 (Colo. 1913)	14
<i>People v. Guenther</i> , 740 P.2d 971 (Colo. 1987)	24
<i>People v. Matheny</i> , 46 P.3d 453 (Colo. 2002)	28
<i>People v. Mejia-Mendoza</i> , 965 P.2d 777 (Colo. 1998)	29
<i>People v. Milton</i> , 732 P.2d 1199 (Colo. 1987)	31
<i>Polhill v. Buckley</i> , 923 P.2d 119 (Colo. 1996)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	41
<i>Rathke v. MacFarlane</i> , 648 P.2d 648 (Colo. 1982)	1, 31, 32
<i>Rio Grande Sampling Co. v. Catlin</i> , 94 P. 323 (Colo. 1907)	17
<i>Romer v. Colo. Gen. Assemb.</i> , 810 P.2d 215 (Colo. 1991)	34
<i>Scott v. City of Greeley</i> , 931 P.2d 525 (Colo. App. 1996)	31
<i>Town of Minturn v. Sensible Housing Co.</i> , 273 P.3d 1154 (Colo. 2012)	36
<i>Tuck v. Blackmon</i> , 798 So. 2d 402 (Miss. 2001)	20
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987)	40
<i>Watrous v. Golden Chamber of Commerce</i> , 218 P.2d 498 (Colo. 1950)	3
Constitutional Provisions	
Const. art. III.....	21
Colo. Const. art. V	15, 24
Colo. Const. art. V, § 20.....	10
Colo. Const. art. V, § 22.....	<i>passim</i>
Colo. Const. art. V, § 22 (1876)	3, 24
Colo. Const. art. V, § 22 (1883)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Colo. Const. art. V, § 22 (1950) 5

Colo. Const. art. V, § 22a..... 15

Colo. Const. art. V, § 22b..... 10

Colo. Const. art. VI, § 1 13

Colo. Const. art. XIX, § 2(3) 37

Miss. Const. art. 4, § 59..... 19

Statutes

C.R.S. § 12-20-102 6

C.R.S. § 13-51-102 32

C.R.S. § 13-51-110 32

Other Authorities

1 Sutherland Statutory Construction § 10:3 (7th ed. 2017)..... 5

Address to the People, *Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention, 1875–1876* (1907) 3-4, 24

Amicus Curiae Br. of the Miss. House Democratic Caucus, *Gunn v. Hughes*, Case No. 2016-IA-00442-SCT (Miss. June 2, 2016)..... 19

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)..... 27

Chambers’s Twentieth Century Dictionary of the English Language (1903) 26

Colo. Sen. Rule 11(a) 20, 21

Colorado Senate 2019 Legislative Day 113, Youtube (Apr. 26, 2019) 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Helen Hershkoff, *State Courts and the “Passive Virtues”:
Rethinking the Judicial Function*, 114 Harv. L. Rev. 1833
(2001) 21

H.R. 1172, 72nd Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2019)..... 10, 39

James Wilson, *The Works of James Wilson* (Robert G.
McCloskey ed., Belknap Univ. Press 1967) (1804) 4

Jennifer Kovalski, *As Colorado Blizzard Shut Down State,
Senate Lawmakers Kept Working*, TheDenverChannel.com
(Mar. 14, 2019, 7:11 P.M.) 38

J. of the Sen. of the State of Colo., 72nd Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg.
Sess. (Colo. 2019) 10

Office of Legislative Services, 2019 Digest of Bills,
Leg.Colorado.gov (July 2019) 29-30

Pet. for TRO & Request for Prelim. Inj., Alternatively, for
Issuance of a Writ of Mandamus, *Hughes v. Gunn*, Case
No. 25CI116CV00198 (Miss. Cir. Ct. Mar. 23, 2016) 19

Robert Luce, *Legislative Procedure: Parliamentary Practices
and the Course of Business in the Framing of Statutes*
(1922) 5

Thomas More, *Utopia*, in *Cambridge Texts in the History of
Political Thought* (George M. Logan ed., Robert M. Adams
trans., Cambridge Univ. Press 3d 2016) (1516)..... 4

Webster’s International Dictionary (1890) 26
